entirety: repo transactions and securities lent out with a carrying value of 9 001 million euros (debt instruments classified as
‘Held for trading’ (1 132 million euros), as ‘Measured at fair value through OCI’ (1 137 million euros) and as ‘Measured at
amortised cost’ (6 732 million euros)); and an associated financial liability with a carrying value of 3 151 million euros (1 142
million euros classified as ‘Held for trading’, 1 143 million euros as ‘Measured at fair value through OCI’ and 867 million
euros as ‘Measured at amortised cost’). It should be noted that KBC has more transferred financial assets on its balance
sheet than repo transactions, due to the fact that the cash legs of certain repo transactions are offset against reverse repo
transactions if they are carried out with the same counterparty, in the same currency and with the same maturity date.

• Sale of activities in Ireland: see footnote 6 below the table and Note 6.6.

Annual Report 2021 - KBC Bank - 145

Note 4.2: Financial assets and liabilities, breakdown by portfolio and quality

Note 4.2.1: Impaired financial assets

(in millions of EUR)
Carrying value before

impairment Impairment
Carrying value after

impairment
31-12-2021
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances (1) 192 904 - 2 572 190 332

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 165 753 - 104 165 650
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 23 072 - 507 22 565
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 3 491 - 1 848 1 644
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets
(POCI) 588 - 114 474

Debt Securities 40 391 - 8 40 383

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 40 383 - 4 40 380
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 6 - 3 3
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 1 - 1 1
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets
(POCI)

0 0 0

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities 4 551 - 1 4 550

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 4 548 - 1 4 547
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 3 0 2
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

31-12-2020

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances (1) 195 169 - 3 694 191 474

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 170 394 - 168 170 226
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 19 359 - 992 18 367
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 5 277 - 2 517 2 760
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets
(POCI) 139 - 18 121

Debt Securities 43 638 - 8 43 630

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 43 604 - 5 43 599
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 30 - 1 30
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 3 - 2 1
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities 5 690 - 1 5 689

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 5 688 - 1 5 687
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 2 0 2
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

Annual Report 2021 - KBC Bank - 146

Pro forma 31-12-2020 excl. KBC Ireland (2)

(in millions of EUR)
Carrying value before

impairment Impairment
Carrying value after

impairment
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances (1) 184 750 - 3 242 181 509

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 162 061 - 158 161 903
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 18 708 - 925 17 783
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 3 843 - 2 141 1 702
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets
(POCI) 139 - 18 121

Debt Securities 42 550 - 7 42 542

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 42 516 - 5 42 511
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 30 - 1 30
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 3 - 2 1
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets
(POCI)

0 0 0

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities 5 539 - 1 5 538

Stage 1 (12-month ECL) 5 536 - 1 5 536
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 2 0 2
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

1 The carrying value after impairment in this note corresponds to the sum of the ‘Loans and advances to credit institutions and investment firms (excl. reverse repos)’, ‘Loans and advances to
customers (excl. reverse repos)’ and ‘Reverse repos’ in Note 4.1 (in the ‘Measured at amortised cost’ column).

2 The financial assets and liabilities of KBC Bank Ireland have been included under ‘Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups’ and ‘Liabilities associated with disposal groups’ since